

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

TABATHA BARNES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. CIV-16-0184-HE
)	
THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY, a)	
municipal corporation, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT CITY OF
OKLAHOMA CITY’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SOLOMON SIMMONS LAW, P.L.L.C.

s/ Kymberli J. M. Heckenkemper _____
 Damario Solomon-Simmons, OBA #20340
 Kymberli J. M. Heckenkemper, OBA # 33524
 601 South Boulder Avenue, Suite 600
 Tulsa, OK 74119
 (918) 551-8999—Office
 (918) 582-6106—Fax
dss@solomonsimmons.com
kheckenkemper@solomonsimmons.com

**RIGGS, ABNEY, NEAL, TURPEN,
ORBISON & LEWIS, P.C.**

Melvin C. Hall, OBA # 3728
 528 NW 12th Street
 Oklahoma City, OK 73103
 (405) 843-9909—Office
 (405) 842-2913—Fax
mhall@riggsabney.com

PARKS & CRUMP, P.L.L.C.

Benjamin L. Crump, FL Bar # 72583
 122 South Calhoun Street
 Tallahassee, FL 32301
bcrump@parkscrump.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Ligons,
Hill, Johnson, Morris & Lyles*

GILBERT LAW, P.L.L.C.

Cody E. Gilbert, OBA # 30563
 101 Park Avenue, Suite 1300
 Oklahoma City, OK 73102
 (405) 601-6700—Office
 (405) 543-1995—Fax
gilbertlawok@gmail.com

Attorney for Plaintiff Barnes

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

LIST OF EXHIBITSiv

RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT CITY’S STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS..... 6

ADDITIONAL FACTS PRECLUDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES..... 19

 I. CITY IS LIABLE UNDER § 1983 BECAUSE ITS FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY SUPERVISE ITS OFFICERS & RESPOND TO CITIZEN COMPLAINTS CAUSED PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES.....20

 A. Municipal Policy at Issue20

 B. Deliberate Indifference23

 C. Causation24

 II. CITY IS LIABLE TO PLAINTIFFS LIGONS & LYLES UNDER § 1983 BECAUSE CHIEF CITY’S DECISION NOT PLACE HOLTZCLAW ON ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVE CAUSED THEIR INJURIES.25

 III. CITY IS LIABLE TO PLAINTIFF LIGONS UNDER STATE LAW BECAUSE HOLTZCLAW WAS ACTING WITHIN THE SCOPE OF HIS EMPLOYMENT WHEN HE WAS SEARCHING HER.....26

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Barney v. Pulsipher, 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998). 23

Bd. of Comm’rs v. Bryan Cty. v. Brown, 520 U.S. 397, 404 (1997).24-25

Beck v. City of Pittsburgh, 89 F.3d 966 (3d Cir. 1996). 19

Bryson v. City of Okla. City, 627 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2010) 19, 24

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc’l Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978). 19

Schneider v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep’t,
717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013) passim

St. Louis v. Praprotnik, 485 U.S. 112 (1988) (plurality) 19

Vann v. City of New York, 72 F.3d 1040 (2d Cir. 1995). 24

Ware v. Jackson Cty., 150 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 1998) 19

Zartner v. City & Cnty. of Denver, 242 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (D. Colo. 2017) 25

LIST OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1 Excerpts from Tr. of Depo. of Arthur Gregory (Feb. 28, 2019)
- Exhibit 2 Video of Interview of Terri Morris
- Exhibit 3 Excerpts from Tr. of Depo. of Rocky Gregory (Jan. 17, 2019)
- Exhibit 4 Excerpts from Tr. of Depo. of Timothy Muzny (Mar. 26, 2019)
- Exhibit 5 Terri Morris Photo Lineup & Admonition Form
- Exhibit 6 Springlake Division 2nd Shift Lineup for May 8, 2014
- Exhibit 7 Excerpts from Tr. of Depo. of Brian Kyle Bennett (Sept. 19, 2018)
- Exhibit 8 Excerpts from Tr. of Depo. of Kim Davis (Jan. 29, 2019)
- Exhibit 9 Excerpts from Tr. of Depo. of Ron Bacy (Mar. 27, 2019)
- Exhibit 10 Excerpts from Tr. of Depo. of Denise Wenzel (Apr. 29, 2019)
- Exhibit 11 Excerpts from Tr. of Depo. of Bill Citty (Feb. 19, 2020)
- Exhibit 12 Social Media Post
- Exhibit 13 Verbal Counseling Memo
- Exhibit 14 Excerpts from Tr. of Depo. of Demetria Campbell (Feb. 15, 2018)
- Exhibit 15 OCPD Ops. Man. - 115.10 Authority of the Chief of Police
- Exhibit 16 Excerpts from Tr. of Depo. of Brian Jennings (Apr. 23, 2019)
- Exhibit 17 Excerpts from Tr. of Depo. of Mike Hoskins (Apr. 25, 2019)
- Exhibit 18 Emails RE: Verbal Counseling
- Exhibit 19 OCPD Ops. Man. – 175.0 Counseling
- Exhibit 20 Annual EIP Report (2013)
- Exhibit 21 2nd Quarter EIP Report (2013)
- Exhibit 22 3rd Quarter EIP Report (2013)

- Exhibit 23 1st Quarter EIP Report (2014)
- Exhibit 24 Washington Use of Force Investigation
- Exhibit 25 Terri Morris Investigation Reports
- Exhibit 26 OCPD Ops. Man. – 204.0 Watch Commander
- Exhibit 27 Carla Johnson Investigation Reports
- Exhibit 28 Emails RE: AVL and OLETS Searches for Terri Morris
- Exhibit 29 Refusal to Prosecute Signed by Terri Morris
- Exhibit 30 Jannie Ligons Investigation Reports
- Exhibit 31 Kala Lyles Investigation Reports
- Exhibit 32 Adaira Gardner Investigation Reports
- Exhibit 33 Activity Sheet (May 8, 2014)
- Exhibit 34 List of People Holtzclaw Ran Through Varuna
- Exhibit 35 New Supervisor Training – Early Intervention Program Slides
- Exhibit 36 Emails RE: 1st Quarter EIP Report (2014)
- Exhibit 37 Emails RE: EIP Supervisor Narratives
- Exhibit 38 2014 Internal Affairs Analysis Report
- Exhibit 39 Defendant City of Oklahoma City’s Responses to Plaintiffs’ Supplemental Interrogatories to Defendant City of Oklahoma City (Sept. 1, 2021)
- Exhibit 40 OCPD Sexual Misconduct Investigations (2011-2014) (Dispositions)
- Exhibit 41 Excerpts from Tr. of Depo. of Daniel Holtzclaw (Oct. 21, 2019)
- Exhibit 42 Holtzclaw Informal Citizen Complaint (Dec. 3, 2013)
- Exhibit 43 Emails RE: Improper Search (May 1, 2014)
- Exhibit 44 Excerpt from OCPD Internal Affairs Annual Analysis Report (2013)
- Exhibit 45 Expert Report of Roger Clark (Jun. 15, 2020)
